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I. STATUS OF PETITIONER 
 

Ms. Candice Baughman (“Ms. Baughman”) was charged with 

violation of Rule 725 – Phone/Written/Electronic Communication Misuse 

and Rule 889 – Unauth Use Phone/IT Resources/Systems, a serious 

infraction. See Appendix, Exhibit “A,” Serious Infraction Report, Jan. 

10, 2019. In the Disciplinary hearing, Ms. Baughman was found guilty for 

violation of Rule 725 and Rule 889. See Appendix, Exhibit “A.” 

Consequently, Ms. Baughman was sanctioned to 45 days loss of good 

conduct time (suspended for 180 days), 60 days loss or limitation of store 

privileges, and 60 days inter/restrict/term corresp/tele/select 

communication. (Id.). The charges against Ms. Baughman were based on a 

statement made by another inmate, Tara Deutsch. Subsequently, Ms. 

Baughman was also administratively terminated from treatment and after a 

hearing, her DOSA was revoked based on “her behavior.”   

Petitioner claims relief based on violation of minimum due process 

rights in a prison disciplinary hearing. Also, the DOC’s decision to revoke 

Petitioner’s DOSA status was based, in part, on past conduct already 

adjudicated. Further, Petitioner claims that there was a lack of sufficient 

evidence to establish guilt by a preponderance of the evidence for the 

alleged violation after the January 4, 2019 Clinical Intervention. And, 

--
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finally, Petitioner’s DOSA status was revoked causing an unlawful 

restraint. 

II. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF 
 
GROUND NUMBER ONE: Petitioner is entitled to file this personal 

restraint petition based on violation of minimum due process rights in a 

prison disciplinary hearing. 

GROUND NUMBER TWO: Petitioner is entitled to file this personal 

restraint petition based on DOC’s decision to revoke Petitioner’s DOSA 

status based, in part, on past conduct already adjudicated.  

GROUND NUMBER THREE: Petitioner’s DOSA status was revoked 

causing an unlawful restraint. 

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 
 

Ms. Baughman was found guilty of a number of minor infractions 

between November 27, 2018 and January 2, 2019. See Appendix, Exhibit 

“B,” Appeals Panel Decision. On January 4, 2019, a Clinical Intervention 

(CI) was held and Ms. Baughman entered into a contract stating that future 

violations of the DOSA program rules would result in revocation of her 

DOSA status.  

On January 10, 2019, another inmate received an infraction for 3rd 

party communication and implicated Ms. Baughman, citing 
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communications that had occurred on January 7, 2019, after Ms. 

Baughman’s CI. See Appendix, Exhibit “B,” Serious Infraction Report. 

Ms. Baughman was then charged with a serious infraction for 

engaging in third party communication, by the DOC. (Id.) The charge was 

based on the statement made by another inmate, Tara Deutsch. Ms. 

Deutsch sought out Officer Rebecca Owens and Officer Paula Ross. (Id.) 

In her written report, Officer Owens stated that Ms. Deutsch wanted to 

speak with her in private and gave her a green folder with Ms. 

Baughman’s name on it and a TC (Treatment Community) sticker on it 

that read “TTL Phase 1 Self-Enrichment” and contained offender to 

offender notes. (Id.) 

After being informed of her rights, Ms. Baughman made a 

statement that the green folder provided to Officer Owens was not a TC 

Folder, but a “Transition for Life’ folder and that the notes in the folder 

were written before the January 4, 2019 CI and that she did not write any 

other notes. (Id.) 

No other witnesses were interviewed or investigated regarding 

these allegations. (Id.) 

Ms. Deutsch also told Officer Owens that she and Ms. Baughman 

had used another offender released in October 2018 to place 3rd party 

phone calls between Ms. Deutsch and Ms. Baughman from (360) 348-
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6648. (Id.) Subsequently, Ms. Baughman requested her phone log for 

January 7, 2019 (the date that Ms. Deutsch claimed the parties spoke). See 

Appendix, Exhibit “C,” Offender Kite dated April 1, 2019. The number 

Ms. Deutsch provided was not one of the numbers Ms. Baughman called 

on January 7, 2019. (Id.) 

Relying on the above stated information, Ms. Baughman was 

charged with 3rd party communication and unauthorized use of a phone. 

See Appendix, Exhibit “B.” 

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 
 

“A petitioner may request relief through a PRP when he is under 

an unlawful restraint.” In re Monschke, 160 Wn. App. 479, 488, 251 P.3d 

884, 890 (2010) (citing RAP 16.4(a)–(c)).“Generally, in a PRP, the 

petitioner must demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence that a 

constitutional error resulted in actual and substantial prejudice or a 

nonconstitutional error resulted in a complete miscarriage of justice.” Id. 

(citing In re Pers. Restraint of Davis, 152 Wash.2d 647, 672, 101 P.3d 1 

(2004)). “But when a petition ‘raises issues that were afforded no previous 

opportunity for judicial review, ... the petitioner need not make the 

threshold showing of actual prejudice or complete miscarriage of justice.” 

In re Pierce, 173 Wn.2d 372, 377, 268 P.3d 907, 909 (2011) (quoting In re 

Pers. Restraint of Gentry, 170 Wash.2d 711, 714–15, 245 P.3d 766 
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(2010)). “It is enough if the petitioner can demonstrate unlawful restraint 

under RAP 16.4.” Id. (citing In re Pers. Restraint of Gentry, 170 Wash.2d 

at 715). 

“‘Unlawful restraint’ includes restraint accomplished in violation 

of state laws or administrative regulations.” In re Turner, 74 Wn. App. 

596, 598, 875 P.2d 1219, 1221 (1994) (citing In re Cashaw, 123 Wash.2d 

138, 148–49, 866 P.2d 8 (1994) (internal citation omitted). “Under [RAP 

16.4] rule, the inmate is entitled to relief if he can show that a decision 

‘was imposed or entered in violation of the Constitution of the United 

States or the Constitution or laws of the State of Washington.’” In re 

Lopez, 126 Wn. App. 891, 894–95, 110 P.3d 764, 765–66 (2005)(quoting 

RAP 16.4(c)(2)). “A showing that a governmental agency has failed to 

comply with its own rules or regulations is sufficient.” Id. (citing In re 

Personal Restraint of Cashaw, 123 Wash.2d 138, 147–48, 866 P.2d 8 

(1994)).However, “[t]he petitioner must support the petition with facts or 

evidence and may not rely solely on conclusory allegations.” In re 

Monschke, 160 Wn. App. at 488 (citing RAP 16.7(a)(2)(i)). Further, “[the 

courts of appeals] review the personal restraint petition by examining the 

requirements of RAP 16.4.” Id. 
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V. ARGUMENT 

A. Ms. Baughman Is Entitled To This Personal Restraint Petition 
Based On Violation Of Minimum Due Process Rights In A Prison 
Disciplinary Hearing. 

 
The DOSA program was created to encourage inmates to seek drug 

treatment while incarcerated. In re Pers. Restraint of McKay, 110 P.3d 

856, at 857 (2005). However, the Department has the authority to 

administratively terminate the offender from the program for certain 

violations, which results in the offender’s reclassification to serve the 

remainder of the sentence in custody. Id. The Department’s practice is to 

afford offender’s the procedural due process protections established in 

Morrisey v. Brewer, specifically, that the standard of proof be by a 

preponderance of the evidence to ensure a finding of a violation to be 

based on “verified facts …and accurate knowledge.” Id. (quoting Morrisey 

v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593 (1972). 

A hearing to determine DOSA revocation requires minimum due 

process be provided to the offender, including proof of the alleged offense 

based on preponderance of evidence. WAC 137-104-050(14). 

Preponderance of evidence means “the evidence establish[s] the 

proposition at issue is more probably true than not true.” Mohr v. Grant, 

153 Wn.2d 812, 822, 108 P.3d 768 (2005). Preponderance of evidence is a 

greater standard than “some evidence” which is the burden of proof 



 
7 

 

required for infraction charges and only requires “any evidence in record” 

to support a guilty finding. In re Pers. Restraint of Grantham, 168 Wn.2d 

204, 216 (2010). 

Here, the Department Appeals Panel did not base its decision to 

revoke DOSA on a preponderance of the evidence. Rather, the Panel 

based the decision twofold on an alleged new infraction as well as overall 

behavior determined by past infractions, which were adjudicated under a 

“some evidence” standard. 

Because none of the infractions that are a basis for the DOSA 

revocation were proven by a preponderance of the evidence, DOSA must 

be reinstated.  

B. DOC Improperly Based its Decision to revoke Petitioner’s DOSA 
status based, in part, on past conduct already adjudicated.  

 
Hearing officers are entitled to consider such factors as prior 

documented behavior and infraction history when determining appropriate 

sanctions for general infractions. WAC 137-28-350. However, when it 

comes to Community Custody violations, the Department has the 

obligation of providing each of the allegations of violations by a 

preponderance of the evidence. WAC 137-104-050.  

If a DOSA revocation hearing occurs subsequent to an infraction 

hearing, the underlying infraction must still be proven by a preponderance 
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of the evidence as opposed to the some evidence standard used in 

infraction proceedings. In re Pers. Restraint of Schley, 191 Wn.2d 278 

(2018).  

In Schley, the Court held that DOSA cannot be revoked unless the 

infraction underlying an administrative termination is proved by a 

preponderance of the evidence. There, the inmate received an infraction 

for fighting and DOSA revocation at a subsequent hearing. Schley, 191 

Wn.2d at 281. The department presented testimony from the other party to 

the fight that the defendant tried to punch, grab and choke another inmate, 

while the defendant produced five witness statements saying they did not 

see an altercation. Id. at 282. The Department found “some evidence” 

existed to support the infraction. Id. The inmate was then administratively 

terminated from treatment for the infraction, and the Department found the 

fact that the inmate had been administratively terminated by a 

preponderance of the evidence to justify the DOSA revocation. Id. at 183. 

The Court held in favor of the Defendant on that issue reasoning that in 

order to revoke DOSA based on a previously adjudicated infraction, the 

underlying infraction must be proven by a preponderance of the evidence, 

not the some evidence standard because of the liberty interests at stake in a 

DOSA revocation. Id. at 289.  



 
9 

 

Here, the Department considered Baughman’s infraction history as 

a factor in deciding to revoke DOSA. The Appeals Panel clearly states that 

the hearing officer made her determination “based on your behavior.” 

However, Ms. Baughman’s past infractions were decided based on a some 

evidence standard rather than a preponderance of the evidence. This is 

akin to Schley in that the Department found the fact that Ms. Baughman 

had been guilty of past infractions by a preponderance of the evidence, 

when the underlying infractions had only been determined by some 

evidence.  

To allow consideration of a collective pattern of past behavior to 

terminate DOSA by a preponderance of evidence ignores all contrary 

evidence presented at infraction hearings. The some evidence standard can 

be met even when most evidence indicates the inmate is not guilty of the 

infraction.  

If infractions proved by some evidence can collectively be used to 

show an inmate has behavioral issues by a preponderance of the evidence, 

the practical effect is to deprive an inmate of the right to present evidence 

in their defense as allowed under WAC 137-24-040.  

Furthermore, in the instant case, the hearing officer’s 

determination was based, in part, on infractions that occurred prior to the 

January 4, 2019 CI, in violation of the Department’s own policy. The 
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contract that was agreed to at the CI states that further infractions would 

subject Ms. Baughman to potential removal from DOSA.  

Therefore, because the Panel based their decision, in part, on 

Baughman’s overall behavior and infraction history without proving each 

allegation by a preponderance of the evidence and considering evidence 

prior to the execution of the CI contract, the DOSA revocation must be 

reversed.  

C. Petitioner’s DOSA status was revoked causing an unlawful 
restraint 
 

It is settled that, “[t]o establish entitlement to relief, [inmate] has 

the burden of showing ‘unlawful restraint’ under RAP 16.4.” In re Turner, 

74 Wn. App. at 598 (citing In re Cashaw, 123 Wash.2d at 148–49). Under 

[RAP 16.4] rule, the inmate is entitled to relief if he can show that a 

decision ‘was imposed or entered in violation of the Constitution of the 

United States or the Constitution or laws of the State of Washington.’” In 

re Lopez, 126 Wn. App. at 894–95 (quoting RAP 16.4(c)(2)). “A showing 

that a governmental agency has failed to comply with its own rules or 

regulations is sufficient.” Id. (emphasis added) (citing In re Personal 

Restraint of Cashaw, 123 Wash.2d at147–48). 

In the present case, the Department violated its own rules and 

regulations by applying a lesser burden of proof to decide to revoke Ms. 
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Baughman’s DOSA, which resulted in an unlawful restraint and 

substantial loss of liberty.  

Thus, Ms. Baughman has established that under RAP 16.4, she is 

entitled to relief upon showing that the DOC’s decision was imposed in 

violation of DOC’s own rules and regulations. 

VI. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, and those set forth in Candice 

Baughman’s PRP, this Court should grant the petition. 

Respectfully submitted this 6th day of December, 2019. 

LAW OFFICE OF COREY EVAN PARKER 

_____________________________________ 
Corey Evan Parker, WSBA #40006  
Attorney for Petitioner, Candice Baughman 



6th  December, 2019.
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Jo Wofford
deborah.wofford@doc.wa.gov

Office of the Attorney General 
LALOlyEF@atg.wa.gov

• • • • • 
~ 



APPENDIX





•'. :i 

RECEIVED 
~ 

Depa:tment of 

Corrections 
Wl\tl1J ,"~TON 11AlE 

,l/"'N 3 1 2019 

BY RECORDS 
SERIOUS INFRACTION REPORT 

Facility: MCCCW Infraction Grouo NJmber: 19 

EMPLOYEE REPORT 

Name: BAUGHMAN, Candice R. DOC#: 373374 
725 - PH0NEtWRJTTENJELECTR0NIC COM1>/.UN MISUSE Number of n_;le(s) violated: 889 - UNAUTH USE PHONE/IT RESOURCES/SYSTEMS 

Date: i/10/2019 

Time: 16:55 

Place: Living Uni: 
Details In full: On January 10, 20'19 at approximately 1655 hours I officer Owens, Rebecca had a conversation with Offender Baughman, Candice, #373374 regarding he:- placing phone calls to offender Deutsch, Tarah #31070·1 via 3rd party. Offender Baughman was upset harbg that offencer Deutsch had received an Infraction. 0ffancier Baughman asked to speak with me and Offender Christopher, Susan #379334 In pr.vate. Offender BaL.;ghman said she wanted to be honest with me. 0ffende, Baughman admitted to ha'✓ing a 3rd party phone call with Offender Deutsch on January 7, 2019 or January 8, 2019 using "Mike" her husbanc to help w:tr, the 3rd party. At approximately 1900 hours I 1t1as told by Officer Ross, Pau!a that Offender Deutsch wanted to talk to me. At approxlrr.ateiy 1933 hours, myself a:id Offender Ross went into the counselor's officer In Bear unit wit'7 offender Deutsch. Offender Deutsch gave.me a green folder that has offender 3aughman's name on It and a TC sticker that says "TTL" Phase 1 Seif-Enrichment". !;;side U1e folder ars offender to of.ender notes. Offender Deutsch stated that these notes are from this week from offender Baughman. Offender Deutsch also stated that tr.ey were using offender Rico, Ivett #337495 who released 10/29/18 to place 3rd party phone calls. Deutsch said that they talked to each other on the 7th arcund 7pm using phone number 360-348-6648. Both offenders admitted to me thrm.:ghout the conversation that they had use the phones to be ab:e to talk to each other Via 3rd parties end that they are passing notes through the kitchen and the gym. After reading through soma of the notes I was able to determ:ne most of t~em\vhere written After January 4th. Offender Baughman refers to being put on a Cl in TC and that took place on the 4th. 0fender Deutsch a!so admitted to havfng offender Baughman's weddi:ig rir,g which had been taken by a:i officer. The wedding rir.g Is in bear unit contraband locker. 
Witnesses: 

REBECCA T. CV/ENS R~5CCAT. -OW6,i'-./S 
Reporting Employee (Print) Reporting Smplcyee Signature 

FACT FINDING DURING HEARING 

Was offender informed of right to remain silent? ~Yes ONo 
PLEA: GUil TY 725,889 

NOT GUILTY 

NO PLEA 

Date of Hearing: 1/24/2019 

Did the offender make statement after being informed of h:s/her rights? t8l Yes D No 
If so, what? Green folder is not TC Folder it is for Transition to Life folder, the notes were written before the 4th when I was put on my Cl, I didr.'t write any other (notes) · 

FINDING: GUil TY 725,889 

NOT GUILTY 

DISMISSED 

REDUCED 

Facts and evidence found:0ffender's plea of guilt 

DECISION 

Sanction(s): 45 days loss of good conduct time, 45 days suspended for 180 days 
60 days loss or limitation of store privileges applied 
60 days inter/restrict/term corresp/tele/elect communication applied 

Reason for sanction(s): 60 days loss of store privileges starting on 1/31/19 and ending on 4/1/19, 60 days loss of phone privlleges, 45 days loss of good time, suspenced for i 80 days pend!ng no further major infractions. 2nd 889 category B-3 within 12 months. 
Recommendations (Non-Sanction): ,__ ___________________ J/~)v 
nL~tr'htitir.n: ORIGINAL- lmaaina Svstem/Cer.tral FLe COPY - Offender, Beard, Hearing Officer 



"" Department of 
Corrections 
WA S HIN G T O N Sf .A. T E 

Date/time of incident 
01/10/19 1930 

1

1 
Use of force incident? 
D Yes D No 

! Incident description 
i Unauthorized Communication 

Incarcerated individual involved 
Baughman, Candice 
Deutsch, Tara 
Witnesses involved 
C/O Owens 

INCIDENT REPORl 
D Confidentia 

DOC number 
373374 
310701 

j Employees/contract staff /volunteers involved 

I DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT I (Who was involved . what took place, how did it happen. description of anv injuries. damaoe. use of force. etc. Attach additional sheet. if necessary .) 
: On 01/10/19 at 1930 I (C/O Ross) sat in on a conversation between C/O Owens and Deutsch, Tara #37337 4 in the Bear Creek councelors' office. Deutsch was extremely nervous and experiencing an anxiety attack. Deutsch handed C/O Owens a green folder with notes enclosed from Baughman, Candice #373374. Deutsch had stated they have both been passing notes to each other through other offenders in the gym and the kitchen . Deutsch said she wanted the note passing to stop, and that she didn 't want anymore contact with Baughman. 

Ross Paula 
Name 

Facility activity occurred 

Date/time received 

Assigned to 

Comments: 

Name 

IMMEDIATE ACTION TAKEN 

------- ---- ··--------- -

Signature 

Unit 

SUPERINTENDENT/DESIGNEE COMPLETE I Incident number 

I By 

Signature 

01/16/19 
Date 

Tier 

I Date 

Date 

0820 
Time 

State law and/or federal regulations prohibit disclosure of this information without the specific written consent of the person to whom it pertains, 

or as otherwise permitted by law. 

Distribution: ORIGINAL - Superintendent COPY - Chief Investigator 

DOC 21-917 (Rev. 01/04/19) 
Scan Code GM02 

Page 1 of 1 

DOC 390.350, DOC 420.080, DOC 420.150, DOC 420.250, DOC 420.255, DOC 420.360, DOC 420.500, DOC 420.550, DOC 490.850, DOC 540.150, DOC 630.550, DOC 890.620 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
PO BOX 41103 • Olympia, Washington 98504-1100 

APPEALS PANEL DECISION 

FROM: DOC Appeals Panel 

TO: Ms. Candice Baughman DOC #: 37337 4 Date:April 15,2019 

On March 20, 2019, you were either sanctioned to 1-3 days of confinement or a hearing was conducted for violations of your conditions of supervision/custody, 

On March 28, 2019, your appeal was received in which you requested a review of a sanction or decision of the Hearing Officer. Your appeal is based on: 

D A procedural issue. 
[gl A jurisdictional issue. 
D The finding of guilt. 
D The sanction imposed. 

The Hearings Panel has reviewed your appeal request. The Panel has reviewed the Discovery material and listened to the recording of the hearing, AND THEREFORE the decision is to: 

[gl Affirm the process and decision. 
D Modify the sanction as stated below. 
D Remand for a hearing. You will be notified of the hearing date. 
D Reverse the hearing decision. 
D Vacate the violation process. 

Comments: This Appeals Panel has reviewed the discovery packet as well as the audio recording of your March 20, 2019, Department of Corrections (DOC) hearing that was conducted at the Washington Corrections Center for Women (WCCW) located in Gig Harbor, Washington . 

In your written appeal you indicated that you were not on comrn ... nity custody at the time that your Drug Offender Sentencing Alternative (DOSA) sentence was revoked . You also indicated that the infractions that led to your termination from DOSA treatment were non-violent and non-drug infractions. You indicated that you were unable to contact a witness and the Hearing Officer was unwilling to call the medical center at WCCW for a \A.,:tness interview. You also indicated that the infraction behavior that led to the 762 infraction, was not proven to a preponcit:irance of the evidence. 

There was one allegation that was addressed during your hearing, a 762 infraction for termination from the DOSA program. You pied not guilty to this allegation. The focus of the Hearing Officer during this hearing was whether or not the behaviors that led to your termination from the DOSA program were proven to a preponderance of the evidence. You presented as evidence letters from other members of the therapeutic community regarding your behavior in groups. You had been found to be guilty of committing several major infractions prior to the January 4, 2019, Clinical Intervention (Cl). Those infractions were a 355 for roughhousing (November 21, 2018), 244 and 355 for roughhousing and displaying sexual affection with another inmate (November 26, 2018), 244 for displaying sexual affection towards another inmate (December 5, 2018), 244 for displaying sexual affection towards another inmate (December 6, 2018), 658 for failing to comply with an administrative or post hearing sanction (December 24, 2018), 657 for four or more minor infractions within a 90 day period (January 2, 2019). Additionally, staff observed you on a three way phone call on December 21, 2017. On January 4, 2019, a Cl plan was formulated to address all of your behavioral issues as you entered into DOSA treatment and signed all DOSA agreements on November 27, 2018. During the Cl you failed to let staff know that you were also participating in three way phone calls. All of the previously mentioned infractions occurred between November 27, 2018 and January 2, 2019. After the Cl , where you were given warnings about your behavior, you again participated in another three way phone call. The continued behavioral issues are what ultimately led to you being terminated from DOSA treatment. Your contention was that many of the behaviors occurred before the Cl, but DOC 09-235 (Rev. 03/29/16) DOC 460.130, DOC 460.135 t""' - -- "--' - 1 IMAA 1"' --- ft "I" __ _ 



some of the behaviors continued after the Cl and clinical staff made the decision to tenninate you from DOSA treatment as a result. 

Based on the evidence presented, the Hearing Officer found you to be guilty of the 762 infraction. The Hearing Officer stated that the seriousness of the infractions and your custody level were why a Cl was held. The Hearing Officer also stated that two people provided telephonic testimony that they were present during the Cl and you were asked to report everything upfront in order to complete the Cl. Although you mentioned that you had been in contact with another offender, you did not provide details of your behavior that allowed staff to adequately understand and/or address that behavior during the Cl. After the Cl , staff discovered that some of your behaviors continued and you did not admit upfront about the three way phone conversation that happened prior to the Cl. You provided the Hearing Officer with documents of the things that you had been doing. You also provided 10 letters that were written by other members of the TC in support of your behavior in your treatment groups. The Hearing Officer stated that you broke the Cl contract by participating in another three way phone call after the Cl was complete. You were terminated from DOSA treatment due to the additional infraction that occurred after the Cl. The Hearing Officer found that you were terminated from DOSA treatment due to your behavior and as a result, found you guilty of the 762 infraction. This Appeals Panel agrees with the guilty finding based on the evidence that was presented. This Appeals Panel also agrees with the Hearing Officer's logic in making the finding of guilty. It is obvious to this Appeals Panel that you were terminated from treatment based on your behavior. Lastly, you questioned that you could only be revoked if you were on community custody status. The DOSA sentence can be revoked whether you are serving the prison portion or the community custody portion of the sentence. 

Regarding witness testimony, the Hearing Officer called everyone where she was provided a means (telephone number) to contact them. This Appeals Panel does not find that the Hearing Officer refused to contact any requested witness for this hearing. 

The March 20, 2019, DOC hearing was conducted in alignment with due process expectations and there were no procedural errors on the part of the Hearing Officer. The imposed sanction was reasonable and in compliance with State law and DOC policy. As a result, there will be no adjustments made to the sanction as imposed. 

Reco Rowe, DOC Appeals Panel Member 

John Cates, DOC Appeals Panel Member 

Andrea Holmes, DOC Appeals Panel Member 

Distribution: ORIGINAL - Hearing File 

DOC 09-235 (Rev. 03/29/16) 
C:.t"~n r"no l-.1011 c ,..."'I,.,, 11. Tl"l..-.r 

April 15, 2019 
Date 

April 15, 2019 
Date 

April 15, 2019 
Date 

COPY - Offender, Central or Field File via CCO, Hearing Officer, Hearing Supervisor, Work Release Supervisor, Imaging System 

DOC 460.130, DOC 460.135 



 “C”



01:r:cMrn:r~·:~ !CIT!: 

----------·- - -----

----- - - ---- - -·--··- ----------·-- - --

\ SPONSE 
RESPUESTA 

_ ·c+an-.~_nhf ___ s:4tns=~~-m1--~±~--~--_s 
t --2xaG- 'Z %8 t>fu41---C...x,) --~ =-v ---- -------
----~cr-,~1(f't-(t-z.7·---- -
-~~-o_3__~~(d$ ( >f.Z.~~~----~-~=-~-~:-=-~------~- ~-1- ,, 

.. -- - -------- -·-- -

1
:
11•3lrit•ut1nn WHITE/YELLOW -R0srv,11,/cr, YfLLOW-f~ .=• 111111 \ci Offr•ndcr wi1!1 f~c! :~11nn -::;f'1, PHH\ (:_iff,:n,k:r J,c ,:1' ~ 

·."l.sr.nl.•1 w1t'il1' BLA NCA /AMARILLA -Pnt snu,1 (fl!t : n•.•;111 111, le. A M.11.l?l!_L A -0 1.'i ue/1·1 ,..1/ tJJftJ r 111, n in t! •'-J. •t:t,. t ,-1. 



LAW OFFICE OF COREY EVAN PARKER

December 06, 2019 - 12:52 PM

Filing Personal Restraint Petition

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court: Court of Appeals Division III
Appellate Court Case Number:   Case Initiation

The following documents have been uploaded:

PRP_Personal_Restraint_Petition_20191206124330D3962163_3988.pdf 
    This File Contains: 
     Personal Restraint Petition 
     The Original File Name was Personal Restraint Petition - Baughman.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

LALOlyEF@atg.wa.gov
deborah.wofford@doc.wa.gov

Comments:

Sender Name: Corey Parker - Email: corey@coreyevanparkerlaw.com 
Address: 
1230 ROSECRANS AVE STE 300 
MANHATTAN BEACH, CA, 90266-2494 
Phone: 425-221-2195

Note: The Filing Id is 20191206124330D3962163

• 

• 
• 


	I. STATUS OF PETITIONER
	II. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF
	III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE
	IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW
	V. ARGUMENT
	A. Ms. Baughman Is Entitled To This Personal Restraint Petition Based On Violation Of Minimum Due Process Rights In A Prison Disciplinary Hearing.
	B. DOC Improperly Based its Decision to revoke Petitioner’s DOSA status based, in part, on past conduct already adjudicated.
	C. Petitioner’s DOSA status was revoked causing an unlawful restraint

	VI. CONCLUSION



